
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

January 15, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Behavioral Health Services Agreement with Trillium Community Health 
Plan for behavioral health and care coordination services, including peer support, mobile crisis response, 

and provider oversight. Amendment Value is $134,465.35 for 3 months. Total Agreement Value is 
$990,604.65 for 27 months. Funding is through the Oregon Health Plan. 

No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Original Agreement February 13, 2025, Agenda Item 20250213 III.C.3 

Performance 
Clackamas 

Healthy People 

Counsel Review Yes – Ryan Hammond Procurement 
Review 

No 

Contact Person Karen Kern Contact Phone 503-742-5335

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Behavioral Health Division (BHD) of the Health, Housing, and Human 
Services Department requests the approval of Amendment #01 to a revenue agreement with Trillium 
Community Health Plan, Inc. (Trillium) for the funding of certain behavioral health services.  This 
Agreement provides the funds for Behavioral Health Mobile Crisis, Choice Care Coordination, 
Wraparound Care Coordination, Peer Services, and administrative support to ensure compliance with 
the Agreement.  

As one of the region’s Coordinated Care Organizations (CCOs), Trillium is obligated under the terms 
of its contract with the Oregon Health Authority (OHA) to coordinate its services with local mental 
health and public health authorities in its service area.  BHD assists Trillium in achieving its 
performance-based incentive metrics.  The revenue received by BHD is based on the number of plan 
members and established service rates.  

In 2025, Clackamas County averaged 9,614 Trillium Community Health Plan members, an increase of 
1,096 members from 2024.  

This Amendment #01, effective January 1 through March 31, 2026, adds $134,465.35 for the additional 
months of service.  The maximum agreement value is increased 
to $990,604.65 for 27 months.   

For Filing Use Only 



RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners approve 
this Amendment (11767-01) and authorize Chair Roberts or his designee to sign on behalf of 
Clackamas County. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Mary Rumbaugh 
Director of Health, Housing, and Human Services 
 

 
   

 



Amendment to Behavioral Health Services Agreement CONFIDENTIAL
County of Clackamas Page 1 of 2
AMD-2024-01.1

AMENDMENT TO BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT

TRILLIUM COMMUNITY HEALTH PLAN AND CLACKAMAS COUNTY

This Amendment to Behavioral Health Services Agreement (“Amendment”) is made as of 
this September 29, 2025, by and between Clackamas County, Oregon, a municipal 
corporation (“County” or “Vendor” or “Provider”) and Trillium Community Health Plan, Inc. 
an affiliate of Centene Management Company, LLC (“Trillium” or “Health Plan”) (each a 
“Party”) and collectively the “Parties”) with reference to the following facts:

A. County and Health Plan entered into a Behavioral Health Services Agreement 
effective January 1, 2024 which may have been amended in accordance with 
its terms (the “Agreement”);

B. County and Health Plan desire to modify certain terms and conditions 
contained in the Agreement as provided in this Amendment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, agreements 
and other undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the 
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Definitions:  Defined terms used in this Amendment shall have the same meaning as 
in the Agreement unless otherwise specifically defined herein.

2. Section 22. Term and Termination: The term of this Behavioral Health Services 
Agreement is hereby extended for 3 months.  The term end date is changed from 
December 31, 2025 to  March 31, 2026.

3. Health Plan will compensate County an additional $134,465.35 for this extended 3 
month term.

4. Exhibit B-5 To Delegated Service Agreement Choice Care Coordination Services, 
section A. Choice Care Coordination is hereby updated to add the following bullet 
point: 

Provide personnel and personnel-related expenses associated with the delivery of 
care and system coordination services to support primarily older adults with severe 
and persistent mental illness (SPMI) in Clackamas County.

Page 1 of 2



Amendment to Behavioral Health Services Agreement CONFIDENTIAL
County of Clackamas Page 2 of 2
AMD-2024-01.1

Funds may also be spent on peer-delivered services to SPMI older adults.

Except as amended and modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. This Amendment may not be modified except 
in writing signed by both parties hereto. This Amendment, the Agreement, together with its 
attachments, as previously amended in each case, constitute the entire agreement of the 
parties with respect to the subject matter contained therein and supersede any and all prior 
or contemporaneous agreements between the parties, whether oral or written, concerning 
the subject matter contained herein.

ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREED:

TRILLIUM COMMUNITY HEALTH PLAN, INC COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS:

By:
Name:
Title:
Date:

By:
Name:
Title:
Date:

Notice Address:

7700 Forsyth Blvd 
St. Louis, MO 63105
Attention: Enterprise Procurement
Email: procurement-notices@centene.com

Notice Address:

2051 Kaen Road
Suite 154
Oregon City, OR 97045
Attention: Angela Russell
Email: ARussell@clackamas.us and 
BHContracts@clackamas.us

Page 2 of 2

Justin T. Lyman (Dec 17, 2025 11:49:25 PST)
Justin T. Lyman

Justin T. Lyman

12/17/2025

Chief Financial Officer


	H3S #4 BH TrilliumCommunityHealthPlanInc11767-01 Staff Report-Q - Clean
	H3S #4 BH TrilliumCommunityHealthPlanInc11767-01 Updated
	Signature Page



